FY-2009 STAFF SERGEANT SELECTION BOARD
1. How did the board feel about personal letters or letters of recommendation that Marines forwarded to the board?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Letters to the president of the board could help if they explain adversities, date gaps, or request for non-selection.  Then the letters were “worthwhile”.  Also, letters from individuals accepting blame for adversity were good. Letters of recommendation from Senior Marines, other than those who have already written or review your previous performance in a Fitness Report were good.  However, letters from the Marine himself saying how great he or she is was a nuisance. Letters saying; "if promoted to SSgt, I will do better" what the Marines plans to do, do absolutely nothing for the Marine.
2. How many letters are too many for the board?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER: Marines should submit no more than 3, 
3. What seemed to make a Marine really stand out from their peers?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER: Sustained high performance of duties as indicated in the performance evaluations.  The Marine must be PME complete.  Combat service is helpful but will not overcome poor performance. Current rifle qualification or letter explaining why you haven't been to the range helps.. Personal awards and awards for valor, high first class PFT, RS in the 90’s for relative value and placement above your peers on the "Christmas Tree" by the reviewing officers makes you more competitive.  Marines should be MCMAP trained.  A successful B-billet also helps Marines stand out amongst their peers.
4. If a Marine had a DUI/DWI in grade was it recoverable?

 BOARD COMPILED ANSWER: DUI in grade/ in zone was “not” recoverable on this board.   Above Zone selection opportunity with improved and constant above average performance, YES. If it was 3-4 years in the past with consistent high performance since then that Marine was usually selected for promotion.
5. What did it take to overcome a DUI/DWI?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  (1) Time 3-4 years, (2) Demonstrated effort such as increased performance and completing substance abuse counseling.

6. If a Marine had an incident of domestic violence in record was it recoverable?

 If the incident of domestic violence was substantiated at level III or below, yes.  Substantiated domestic violence/abuse at level IV or above was generally not competitive.   The Marine should be walking on water by now. Doing everything they can for themselves and the corps with no marginal performance. 
7. What did it take to overcome an incident of domestic violence?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Time and personal letters stating he/she has passed all the classes and has the verifying documents included.  Level IV “NO”.
8. Would a letter of clarification from the Marine or spouse be beneficial?

 BOARD COMPILED ANSWER: Yes, it would help a lot if the FITREP and 6105 did not explain what happened. In this case a command verification on the letter would help for validity.
9. How did the board consider photographs not received?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Not well because it seemed like they were hiding something.  If Marines are sending photos from combat zones, Marines not sending them while serving in garrison were not looked upon favorably.
10. What was considered a questionable photo?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:   If you didn’t have one and someone else did, and the MOS was tight, the vote went to the photo.  Even with a photo submitted, some were either; uncertified / improperly certified or out of date. ADVICE - Take a photo within 90 days of the board, ensure that it is certified by competent authority and bring someone with you to inspect your uniform...That IS NOT the photographer's responsibility.
11. Did the board request/require verification of height and weight from commands?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:    A DN notification was sent out to all of the commands for any Marine that was close or had an improperly certified photo I/E verified by lesser grade or looked to be out of standards.
12. What was the board looking for when screening photographs?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Height/Weight. Can they wear the uniform correctly; Problems seen were: Marine wearing two right shoes; one had his belt on backwards; one had ribbons on wrong side of chest, and many had ribbons on upside down.  If they cannot wear the uniform properly and they did not have the knowledge to take a senior Marine along for a back-up then how could they be a leader of Marines. 
13. For Marines who were previously assigned on weight control/BCP, what if anything demonstrated recovery?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER: (1) documented removal from BCP, (2) High PFT scores last 2 years.  How many times were they assigned to BCP?
14. For Marines who previously failed a PFT, what if anything demonstrated recovery?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Sustained, passed PFT’s, if when in zone a pass or two.
15. How were Marines with a large number of tattoos viewed?

 BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Tattoos were not a show stopper.  We did weigh the appearance of excessive tattoos.  If the Marine had no “B” Billet and could not go on a “B” billet because of the tattoos then it will be a show stopper in the future.
16. Was the MOS road Maps used in any way?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  No.  Members are only briefed on the requirements for and the general responsibilities of each MOS to give the board a better understanding that specific MOS.  Roadmaps are not provided to the board.  The Board Precept specifically acknowledges the fact that Marines do not have control over duty station and billet assignments.  As such performance of assigned duties is most important.
17. Were there a lot of Marines with missing fitness reports/date gaps?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  10-15 % and most of them were 30-45 day gaps.  Unfortunately Date gaps cost a lot of Marines a selection.  The most recent fitness report is the most important to board members. 
18. How did the board view this?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:   If it was less than 90 days and there was only one, then it was basically overlooked.  If it was over 90 days, it was an immediate detraction from competitiveness.
19. How did the board view lack of observed time?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Lack of observed time is/was viewed unfavorably compared to peers with favorable observation time.  If just moving into a new MOS then members would have preferred to see at least two observed reports in order to be considered competitive. 
20. Did the board place emphasis on billet description / accomplishments, or just section I/K comments?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:   In most MOSs, marks and Sect I/K comments were emphasized.  However in the aviation field, billet description/accomplishments were very important.  The board placed emphasis on all of the above.  Bloom where planted is the key; whatever the Marine Corps has you doing, do it well.. Some Marines were in SNCO billets already which carried more weight. 
21. How much weight was placed on Relative Value (RV) and RAW scores in assessing overall competitiveness?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  80% of scoring, very high emphasis 
Emphasis placed on improvement in RV by same RS and most of the time the word picture did not match the markings.
22. How much weight was placed on the comments of the Reviewing Officer and Reporting Senior?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  We placed more value on the RS’s words than the RO’s .  I know the RS has more direct observation time however if the RO did not concur with the RS then the RO was the deciding factor. .  A lot of weight was also placed on the promotion recommendations.  These helped us to verify the word picture written on the Marine.  Word pictures that support the actual rankings are best.
23. How important was a promotion recommendation from the Reporting Senior?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  This was a big factor for example “promote with peers.” We took that as a lukewarm recommendation.  No recommendation was cause for concern.  Promote and retain was taken as he is not ready, and highly recommended and already holding billets of increase responsibility or ready for them was taken as promote now.
24. How important was a promotion recommendation from the Reviewing Officer?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Same as above – maybe a little more so, given the profiles and experience.
25. How was one or two line comments from the Reporting Senior/ Reviewing Officer viewed?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  This normally doesn’t help the Marine compared to his peers.
This was viewed negatively as the RS couldn’t think of enough information to write more on that Marine.  It also depended on the marks. If the RS or RO gave the MRO low marks, the message was pretty clear. If they did not give the Marine low marks, though, we viewed it as laziness or lack of knowledge on the part of the rater or that they really didn’t think the Marine was ready for promotion.
26. How much weight was placed on the Reviewing Officers’ comparative Assessment ‘Christmas Tree’ on page-5?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  If it was a Marine RO with a pretty robust profile, a good amount of weight was placed on it, “The more lopsided, the more weight was added”.
27. How important was where the Marine was marked on the Reviewing Officer’s Comparative Assessment ‘Christmas Tree’ on page-5?

 BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  This was very important especially if he stayed the same or moved down on the same RO tree placement.
28. When word picture did not watch the Reviewing Officer’s profile, how as that viewed?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  We were briefed that tie goes to the Marine and we gave the Marine the benefit of whichever was better because of the inconsistencies.
29. What did the board define as MOS credibility?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Performance in the MOS and attending MOS progression schools along with the required annual training if the unit is not exempt showed the Marine was on top of required training and pursuing increased technical proficiency.  We had a problem with the RS not placing the Section “I” directed comments for the waivers of a unit or the “Combat Tour” waiver / exemption.  

30. How was MOS credibility viewed in terms of competitiveness?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  It certainly had bearing, especially with recent lat-moves, but it was only a component in the overall picture of the Marine 
“More is obviously more competitive”
31. How was a combat fitness report viewed in terms of competitiveness?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  It depended on the MOS and what the Marine was doing in combat. For a grunt, a good combat FITREP as a squad leader was definitely a plus. For other MOSs, it was a factor, but not as important.  If they went to combat and had poor performance definitely detracted from their competitiveness.
32. How much weight was attached to ‘Operational or Deployed’ time?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  It depended on the MOS, there were some MOSs where it was common for a Sergeant to not have deployed. In other MOSs it was an expectation that a Sergeant would have at least one deployment.  It also had weight if the Marine appeared to be avoiding deployments in a high optempo MOS- it hurt..
33. How was observed time on Career Planning duty, Equal Opportunity, SACO, Drug and Alcohol duty, or the College Degree Completion Program viewed? Was it possible to have too much time, if so what was considered too much?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:   If the Marine was assigned it as a collateral duty then that was fine.  If it was an assignment for the Marine outside the MOS and he was average or below average overall then they were usually not competitive. If he was excelling and the Section I/K remarks stated how he was a benefit to the unit mission they were usually promoted. 
34. Was observed time on Instructor Duty viewed different for competitiveness than operational time?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:   They were both important. To us, though, Instructor Duty reflected well on MOS credibility and had a higher perception assigned to the board.  Exception to this was if it looked like you went therr to avoid the Combat Zone.
Education
35. How much weight did the board attach to Non-Resident PME that was above minimum requirements?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  It gave the Marines who went above and beyond that which is required the edge to get promoted over those with the bare minimum.   It worked in the Marines favor. It showed that he had interest beyond the minimum.
36. How much weight was given to Marines that completed off duty education, such as college and trade schools?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  If it was balanced with PME being beyond the minimum requirements, it was a plus.  If not, then members definitely questioned the Marines priorities.  Could be negative if lots of off duty education and minimal PME.
37. How much weight was placed on advanced MOS schools in the Marines PMOS?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Showed dedication to improvement in his trade.  “It showed the Marine was trying to excel in the MOS”.
38. How did the board view Marines who have not been to the rifle and pistol range for a number of years?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Negatively unless explained why. If a Marine had a current rifle and pistol score, it was definitely a positive.  If they didn’t have a current score and provided no explanation as to why, then the Marine was briefed as training incomplete.  A letter explaining why they did not go to the range if they were not in an exempt command would be great.
39. How were PFT scores and classes briefed?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Members briefed the class and whether or not it was current (as of 1st half of CY09).  The higher the better.  Anything below 1st class was considered lack of effort unless a letter was submitted as to why it was low and how the Marine had increased from whatever surgery he/ she was given. 
40. How important was a 1st class PFT?
     BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Great separation indicator if it was needed for the final outcome. “The higher, the better”
41. What was the importance/weight of a high PFT score, 260+/285+?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  260- good – 285 great. Again – is the Marine a performer or just a PT stud?
42. Did the RS explanation have any weight when a Marine had “RDNT PFT” reports?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  It carried a lot of weight especially if there were medical reasons or a letter from the RS verifying why on the FITREP. 
43. How much weight was placed on the Marine Corps Martial Arts Program?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  The average Sgt we saw was a green belt and that came to play in a couple cases for the final deciding factor on the promotion.  Marines with no belt were briefed as training incomplete.
44. Was an instructor qualification viewed differently?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  It showed the marine went above and beyond- but as stated – is the Marine a high-performer or do they just like throwing Marines around?  If he/she was getting Marines in the unit qualified and still performing in their MOS it could have made a complete one point difference on scale of competitiveness amongst peers.
DUTY ASSIGNMENTS
45.  How was a Special Duty Assignment vs. combat duty viewed in terms of competitiveness?
We were briefed by the precept that Marines serving a successful tour on an SDA should be considered unqiuely qualified as they have undergone a thorough screening process, completed adrduous training and are serving in a very challenging and demanding tour.  They are considered uniquely qualified because they are serving outside of their Primary MOS.  Like anything else, it is not the duty you are currently serving but the level of performance in that duty.  This is the same for combat duty.  However in some MOS’s if it looked like the Marine was dodging Combat it also played its role I/E extending for over a year on the SDA.  
46. What was the weight attached to the successful completion of a Special Duty Assignment?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  It carried a lot of weight unless your performance during and after special duty was bad. “Highly qualified”
47. How did the board consider Marines with less PMOS observed time but currently on a SDA?
 BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  To us, it didn’t necessarily make a difference as long as the Marine was performing well in both places.  We are promoting him in the MOS, but the precept states Marines completing a successful tour, or are currently serving on an SDA should be considered 'Highly qualified'.  We looked at performance in his MOS and if they were average or above average, then the Marine was highly competitive in our eyes.
48. How did the board consider less competitive SDA reports?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  The precept states that markings while assigned to an SDA may be lower than those received in non-SDA billets due to the competitive nature and demands of the duty.  As such, completion of a successful tour should be considered as "highly qualified" for promotion.
49. How did the board look at Marines who were Relieved for Cause on Recruiting Duty or Drill Instructor Duty ever in their career?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  extremely negative

50. How did the board view a Marine who as relieved for “Good of the Service” from a SDA?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  This was viewed on a case by case basis, but the majorities were viewed as non-adverse.  It was briefed as OK as long as there was no adverse.  The board weighed it for what it was but looked more closely at how that Marine is performing now.
51. Were Staff types, to include HQMC, considered less competitive than being in operating units?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  Yes, unless that Marine had previously deployed before the assignment and it was also based on performance in both areas.  Too much time out of the operating forces or supporting the operating forces give the impression you are avoiding something.
AWARDS/RECOGNITION 

52.  How were awards briefed?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:   We briefed all awards, what rank the Marine was at the time of award, the unit SNM was with, what year it was awarded, and mentioned if it was for combat valor.  More importance was given to an award with valor of course.
53. Did the board members look into the OMPF to see if they were for:

a. Impact or End of Tour?

BOARD COMPILED ANSWER: Yes and the board members placed more on impact than end of tour
b. How were combat awards viewed?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:   awards for valor were viewed very favorably however Impact awards had their place as well.
c. Was graduating as Honor, Distinguished Graduate or Gung Ho from MOS schools or Academics briefed or just the completion?
BOARD COMPILED ANSWER:  All the above were briefed and given a boost in overall performance.
